PUNJAB POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD Regional Office

Plot No. 55, Phase-II, Opposite Bassi Theater, SAS Nagar - 160 051.

Phone: 0172 - 5013300

8093-8108 No.

To

Thylie-mail

Dated: 31-12-2019

1. The District Judge,

- District Legal Services Authority, SAS Nagar
- 2. The Senior Superintendent of Police, SAS Nagar
- 3. The Additional Chief Administrator, GMADA, SAS Nagar.
- The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, SAS Nagar
- 5. The Superintending Engineer, PWD (B&R), SAS Nagar
- 6. The Civil Surgeon, Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare, SAS Nagar
- 7. The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, SAS Nagar
- 8. The General Manager, District Industries Centre, SAS Nagar
- 9. The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Deptt. of Rural Development & Panchayats, SAS Nagar
- 10. The Chief Agriculture Officer, Deptt. of Agriculture, SAS Nagar
- 11. Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Dera Bassi.
- 12. Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Banur.
- 13. Executive Officer, Nagar Panchayat, Lalru.
- 14. Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Zirakpur
- 15. The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Kharar
- 16. The Executive Officer, Nagar Panchayat, Nayagaon
- 17. The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Kurali

Subject:

Minutes of 1st meeting of District Environment Committee held under the Chairmanship of Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar on 09.12.2019 at 10:00 A.M in the Committee Room, District Administrative Complex, SAS Nagar.

Enclosed, please find herewith, minutes of the 1th meeting of District Environmental Committee, held on 09.12.2019 at 10.00 a.m. under the Chairmanship of Deputy Commissioner, SAS Lagar, for information and further necessary action in the matter.

DA : As above.

Environmental Engineer

Dated: 31-12-2019

Pacst. No. 3110

Ć	A copy of the above is forwarded to the Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar, being harperson of District Environment Committee, for kind information please.
	the first third information piecese.

Endst. No. 8111

Environmental Engineer

A copy of the above is forwarded to the Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development), SAS Nagar, being Member Secretary of District Environment Committee, for kind information please,

Environmental Engineer

Endst. No. \$112

Dated: 31-12-2019

A copy of the above is forwarded to the Senior Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Zonal Office-1, Patiala, for kind information please.

Environmental Engineer

Subject:

Minutes of 1st meeting of District Environment Committee held under the Chairmanship of Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar on 09.12.2019 at 10:00 A.M at Committee Room, SAS Nagar.

The list of participants is attached as Annexure-A.

At the outset, the Environmental Engineer, PPCB welcome all the officers. The Environment Engineer briefed that the Department of Science Technology and Environment vide its letter no. 10/352/2018-STE(5)/1605949/1 dated 31.10.2019 has constituted a District Environment Committee incompliance to the Hon'ble NGT order dated 26.09.2019 in OA 360 of 2018 titled as Shree Nath Sharma V/s Union of India & Others.

He further briefed that the constituted committee consists of the following members:

1.	Deputy Commissioner	Chairman
2.	Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development)	Member Secretary
3.	Nominee of District Judge of the concerned District	Member
	in his capacity as Head of the Legal Service	
	Authority	
4.	Commissioner of Police/Senior Superintendent	Member
	Police	
5.	Commissioner, Municipal Corporation/Executive	Member
	Officer of ULBs in the District	1.6
6	Chief Administrator, Urban Development Authority	Member
7.	Regional Officer, Punjab Pollution Control Board	Member
8.	Superintending Engineer, PWD (B&R)	Member
9.	Civil Surgeon	Member
10.	Chief Agriculture Officer	Member
11.	Secretary, Regional Transport Authority	Member
12.	General Manager, District Industries Centre	Member
13.	District, Development & Panchayat Officer	Member
Note	Any other District Level Officer of relevant	
11000	Department as may be required from time to time	
	may be invited as Special Invitee by the	
	Chairperson.	

The participants were informed that District Environment Committee shall prepare District Environment Plan and its revision from time to time w.r.t various areas of Environment, particularly all types of waste management, non-attainment cities i.e Derabassi, status of STPs and reuse of treated water, illegal sand mining, ground water abstraction/contamination and recharging, air pollution including noise etc. The committee shall prepare District Plans for climate change and Mission Tandrust Punjab and to revise the same from time to time. The committee shall review the progress of the District Environment Plans and it will identify the person responsible for violation of law and norms relating to water pollution, air pollution, noise pollution and waste management. The Environmental Engineer apprised about the other functions to be carried out by the committee and the powers vested with the committee in detail to all the participants of the meeting.

After detailed deliberation, the Chairperson decided that each department shall depute a Nodal Officer for the committee not below the rank of Sub-divisional Engineer and shall inform the same to the Punjab Pollution Control Board through E-mail: eenodal@yahoo.in. It was also decided by the chairperson that all the officers of the ULBs in particular, to update the model District Environment Plan prepared by the CPCB within next 7 days and to submit the met of ADC (D). Member Secretary of the District Environment Committee, Environment Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board was directed to send the Performa District Environment Plan (DEP) to all the members through E-mail

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair.